Other payables -   -   (3,088)   -   (3,088)

6,720,541   33,371   (3,088)   -   6,750,824

Denominated in

Company No.  274909  A

- 59 -

27. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s and Company’s foreign currency
denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at the end of the
reporting period are as follows: (Cont’d)

Denominated in
2017 2016
RM RM

Company
Cash and bank balances
 denominated in USD 442 360

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM
functional currency. The exposure to currency risk of Group entities
which do not have a RM functional currency is not material and hence,
sensitivity analysis is not presented.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the
Company’s profit before taxation to a reasonably possible change in the
USD, EUR, CAD and SGD exchange rates against RM, with all other
variable held constant.

2017 2016

Effect on Effect on

Change in profit before Change in profit before

currency rate taxation currency rate taxation

RM RM

Group

USD Strengthened 5% 308,562  Strengthened 5% 336,027

Weakened 5% (308,562)  Weakened 5% (336,027)

EUR Strengthened 5% - Strengthened 5% 1,669

Weakened 5% - Weakened 5% (1,669)

CAD Strengthened 5% - Strengthened 5% 154

Weakened 5% - Weakened 5% (154)

SGD Strengthened 5% 509   Strengthened 5% -

Weakened 5% (509) Weakened 5% -

Company No.  274909  A

- 60 -

27. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

2017 2016

Effect on Effect on

Change in profit before Change in profit before

currency rate taxation currency rate taxation

RM RM

Company

USD Strengthened 5% 22  Strengthened 5% 18

Weakened 5% (22) Weakened 5% (18)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposit placed with licensed
bank are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in
interest rates.

The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposit with licensed bank
by placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which
yield better returns than cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of
short and long term deposits.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s and of the Company’s significant
interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying amounts as at
the end of the reporting period was: